
 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

30-105-04EXCEPTION TO SF 30
APPROVED BY OIRM 11-84

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

P1461 ADDITION/RENOVATION LEJEUNE HIGH SCHOOL, MARINE CORPS BASE (MCB) CAMP LEJEUNE, NORTH CAROLINA 

THE PURPOSE OF THIS AMENDMENT IS TO EXTEND PROPOSAL DUE DATE, ANSWER RFIs AND UPLOAD SITE VISIT LOG IN SHEET

PROPOSALS ARE NOW DUE APRIL 11, 2016 AT 12:00PM EST.  RFI CUTOFF IS APRIL 1, 2016 AT 12:00PM EST. RFIs SUBMITTED AFTER THIS
 DATE ARE LIKELY TO GO UNANSWERED 

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF  PAGES

J 1 3

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

16C. DATE SIGNED

BY 15-Mar-2016

16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA15C. DATE SIGNED15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

(Signature of Contracting Officer)(Signature of person authorized to sign)

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR  (No., Street, County, State and Zip Code) X N40085-16-R-5501

X 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
16-Feb-2016

10B. DATED  (SEE ITEM 13)

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

X The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offer  X is extended, is not extended.

Offer must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of the following methods: 

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN  

REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, 
provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
 CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying 
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(B).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT:   Contractor is not,   is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION  (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter
 where feasible.)

10A. MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

0002

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 5. PROJECT NO.(If applicable)

6. ISSUED BY

3. EFFECTIVE DATE

15-Mar-2016

CODE

NAVFAC MID ATLANTIC
MARINE CORPS IPT
9324 VIRGINIA AVE
NORFOLK VA 23511

N40085 7. ADMINISTERED BY  (If other than item 6)

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

CODE

See Item 6

FACILITY CODECODE

EMAIL:TEL:



N40085-16-R-5501 
0002 

Page 2 of 3 
 

 

SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
         
SUMMARY OF CHANGES   
 
 
SECTION  SF 30 - BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
 
 
 
The following have been added by full text:  
        AMENDMENT 0002 
RFI ANSWERS: 
 
1. Given the size of the Lejeune High School project, and the infrequency with which school 
renovations/additions of this size occur, please consider extending the period of acceptable 
relevant project completion to 10 years from the date the RFP was issued.  

Answer: The years of consideration have been increased to 7 years instead of 5 years.  

2. The requirements for scope of relevant new construction projects and relevant renovation 
projects both specify Middle and/or High Schools, but the complexity requirement specifies an 
active school campus which could include Higher Education Campuses. Would the Government 
be willing to expand the scope to include Higher Education facilities? 

Answer: This factor will remain the same at this time. No Change. 

3. Will RFI responses be provided via e-mail, Amendment or ProjNet? We were unable to 
identify a ProjNet Inquiry Key in the RFP. 

Answer: RFI responses will be provided via amendment.  

4. Only the first 5 files of the drawings were uploaded to NECO.  When will the remaining files 
be uploaded? 

Answer: All files were uploaded as of 2/29/16. 

5. Can you please provide us with a digital set of the documents that had not been scanned?  

Answer: No other files will be provided.   

6. This solicitation contains several hundred drawings in a scanned PDF format, making drawing 
distribution to subcontractors and vendors very difficult.  In addition, there are over 2,400 pages 
of specifications to analyze, not counting the appendices.  The project also contains several 
complicated phases to allow construction to happen while maintaining a safe and comfortable 
school environment.  The site visit is occurring only two and a half weeks prior to the bid 
submission date.  All of these factors combined will make it very difficult, if not impossible, to 



N40085-16-R-5501 
0002 

Page 3 of 3 
 

 

put together a well thought out and competitive, yet complete proposal for NAVFAC.  We 
respectfully request a 3 week bid extension to 4/18/16.   

Answer:  Bid will be extended until 11 April 2016 

7. Section 01 57 19.00 20, 3.13.1 reads that MCB Camp Lejeune is designated as a Large 
Quantity Generator of Hazardous Waste.  Section 02 81 00 provides an example of what 
information needs to be provided on the shipping manifest for hazardous materials removed from 
the jobsite.  Please confirm that MCB Camp Lejeune will be listed as the Generator of all pre-
existing hazardous materials removed from the jobsite as part of this project (i.e. asbestos, lead, 
PCB’s, etc.) 

Answer:  Camp Lejeune will be listed as the Generator of all hazardous materials removed 
from the jobsite 

8. Under Factor 1 - Experience, the Scope for both the New Construction and Renovation 
criterion lists Middle and/or High School projects.  Please consider expanding this Scope criteria 
to include any academic or training facilities that meet the size and complexity goals outlined in 
Factor 1 (not limited to just Middle and/or High School projects). 

Answer:  Factor 1 to remain unchanged 

 
  
 
 
SECTION 00010 - SOLICITATION CONTRACT FORM  
                The Issued By organization below has been added: 
                                NAVFAC MID ATLANTIC 
                                MARINE CORPS IPT 
                                9324 VIRGINIA AVE 
                                NORFOLK VA 23511 
                                  
 
(End of Summary of Changes)  
 


